
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 29th April, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of 

thepublic to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 

2pm the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make 

their statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your 

intention to speak with Democratic Services. 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5676


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 LPLG Preferred Options Methodology and Work Programme 
 

6 - 30 

 To consider the Local Plan Project preferred options methodology 
and Work Programme 
 

 

4 Feedback on Consultation on Theme 5: Leisure, Culture and 
Healthy Lifestyles 
 

31 - 48 

 To consider feedback on the First Consultation (Issues and Options) 
Theme 5: Leisure, Culture and Healthy Lifestyles. 
 

 

5 Feedback on Consultation on Theme 6: Biodiversity 
 

49 - 65 

 To consider feedback on the First Consultation (Issues and Options) 
Theme 6: Biodiversity. 
 

 

6 Decarbonisation and Water Resource Management 
 

66 - 74 

 To consider issues relating to, and proposed scope of work for, 

decarbonisation and water resource management.  

 

 

 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Due to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake of Covid-
19, the way in which the public can participate in Uttlesford District Council meetings 
has changed. Meetings are no longer being held on site or in person and ‘remote 
meetings’ will be held on the virtual meeting platform Zoom until further notice. 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at meetings of the Local Plan Leadership Group. 
Amaximum of 10 speaking slots are available on a first come, first served basis.You 
will need to register your intention to speak with the Democratic Services Officerby 
2pm the working day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak by 
writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), B Kennedy (Principal 
Transportation and Infrastructure Planner), S Miles (Local Plans 
and New Communities Manager) and C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received by Councillor Lees.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The following minutes of the previous meetings were approved: 
 

 22nd February 2021 

 3rd March 2021 
 

3    FEEDBACK CONSULTATION ON THEME 4 - TRANSPORT  
 
The Principal Transportation and Infrastructure Planner presented a report on 
the comments received on the fourth consultation theme. 
 
The fourth theme was on the topic of “Transport” and was discussed by the 
Community Stakeholder Forum on 13 January 2021. Following the Forum, the 
theme was open for public consultation and in the first four weeks, 20 responses 
had been received. 
 
Members discussed the findings of the ongoing consultation and the following 
was noted: 

 Members recognised the need for a total review of transport infrastructure 
and to consider how this provides connectivity both within the district and 
to key facilities outside the district, such as major hospitals and job 
centres.  

 When considering sustainable transport options, members encouraged 
officers to look at alternative modes of transport and raising the standard 
beyond traditional public transport solutions such as cre
[...]
ble, for example 
by using CIL or s106 funding, but this could only be achieved with an up-to-date 
Local Plan which would set out such a policy. 
 
Following discussion on the consultation, the Local Plan and Communities 
Manager informed the group that officers were now taking the next steps in the 
Local Plan process to develop the guiding principles which will inform the new 
Local Plan and a paper will come to the group in due course.  
 
The group also fed back their thoughts on the frequency of meetings and 
whether discussions of each theme was the best use of everyone’s time.  
 
 

Page 5



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group  Date: 

29 April 2021 
Title: Local Plan Project Preferred Options 

Methodology and Work Programme 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plan & New 
Communities Manager 

 

 
 Summary 
 
1. The report sets out the proposed methodology to preparing the Regulation 18 

Draft Local Plan over the next nine months and seeks agreement to a provisional 
work plan of meetings over the period. 

 Recommendations 
 
2. The Group is invited to comment on the contents of the report to agree the 

provisional work plan for meetings until January 2022. 

Financial Implications 
 
3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2021-22 includes sufficient provision for 

the work needed as part of the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy of the 
Council. 

Background Papers 
 

 Uttlesford Local Plan Project Initiation Document (PID) 

 Uttlesford Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

 Impact  
 
4.        

Communication/Consultation The draft timetable builds in three stages 
for people to make representations on the 
draft Local Plan. 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA) 

Health and Safety N/a 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty.  It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with
[...]
 

Page 7



 Role of Uttlesford Strategic Planning Objectives 

8. In order for officers to assess sites and prepare draft planning policies it will be 

necessary to set some clear strategic planning objectives. This is identified as a 

role for the Cabinet informed by the deliberations of this Group. It is proposed that 

the objectives provide high level direction and are derived from the following: 

 

 National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF is a statutory requirement) 

 The approved Uttlesford District Council Corporate Plan 

 The Inspectors’ findings on the withdrawn local plan 

 Feedback from the Issues and Options Stage 

 Other relevant sources (for instance best practice that arises from the longer 

term planning response to Covid-19) 

 

9. It is important that these objectives are set at the outset of the development of the 

Draft Plan to steer the subsequent work and it is proposed to bring a report to the 

Group in May 2021. 

 Role of the Uttlesford Preliminary Outline Strategy 

10. Once the Strategic Planning Objectives are established then it is recommended 

that the Local Plan Vision and first Outline Strategy is prepared for consideration 

by the Group in July 2021. This would provide a framework by which officers 

could assess potential sites and prepare policies. Like the Objectives, the Outline 

Strategy would be informed by the considerations above with additional input from 

the emerging evidence base, especially the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 

Report and the Infrastructure Delivery Plan baseline report. 

 

11. The Vision and the Outline Strategy will be high level and will set out a broad 

approach to development in the district, it will not identify any specific sites. In 

essence the Strategy would provide a strategic context which can then be tested 

through the assessment of sites and preparation of the evidence base. If 

necessary the Strategy will be modified when the Regulation 18 Plan is drafted in 

response to evidence that will be obtained after July 2021. 

 Approach to Uttlesford Site Assessment  

12. The site assessment process will be structured in accordance with the 

government’s Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) on land availability 

assessments. A full methodology for the Strategic Land Availability Assessment 

(SLAA) is provided in Appendix 2. 

 

13. The SLAA methodology describes how sites will be identified from a range of 

sources, including the recent call for sites, and then assessed for their suitability, 

availability and achievability. The assessment will be used to inform plan-making, 

Page 8



and to demonstrate whether there is a five-year housing land supply for both plan-

making and decision-taking. 

 

14. The SLAA does not in itself determine whether a site should be allocated for 

development. It is the role of the SLAA to provide information on the range of sites 

which are available to meet the local authority’s requirements, but it is for the 

development plan to determine which of those sites are the most suitable to meet 

those requirements. 

 

15. A significant portion of the SLAA process can be completed upon expiry of the call 

for sites on 21 April 2021. However, as the Local Plan work progresses, it is likely 

that the assessment will need to be updated – for example, once the emerging 

spatial strategy is known. 

 

 Local Plan Leadership Group Work Programme 

 

16. A suggested work programme for the Group is set out in Appendix 3. The work 

essentially falls into two main categories. The first stage takes place up until the 

end of July 2021 and provides the direction to the officers working on the site 

assessments and policy preparation. The second stage will be to receive, in a 

phased programme, the findings of the various evidence base studies, and to give 

further direction as to how this evidence should influence the Draft Plan. 

 

17. The work programme represents a heavy workload for members of the Group, 

especially in reading, absorbing and commenting on all the evidence. Similarly 

officers will have an extensive amount of work to do and the programme seeks to 

create ‘bite size chunks’ of work to make the whole task manageable. 

 Officer Work Programme 

18. In addition to the site assessment work and the preparation of the evidence base 

(which is inter-related to both the site assessments and policy preparation), 

officers will also need to engage with landowners and promoters of sites. This is 

especially important to ensure that the Council’s objectives are met. The 

alternative is not to engage in which case the Local Plan will become a developer 

led set of proposals with missed opportunities to achieve our aims. This will also 

assist in addressing the Inspectors’ concern around the deliverability of sites 

(particularly strategic sites). As starting this work as early as possible on the 

appropriate form, mitigation and supporting infrastructure will allow for more 

detailed work to be undertaken early on. 

 

19. It is intended this stage of the process will follow the established protocol with 

meeting notes being kept and available for reference if required. Similarly the 

Page 9



work with other stakeholders (including neighbouring authorities, parish councils, 

and statutory bodies) will be subject to the same approach. 

 Conclusions 

20. This paper sets out an ambitious programme of work for officers and members 

over the next eight months which is necessary to develop a Draft Plan to the 

timetable set out in the Council’s LDS. The role of the Local Plan Leadership 

Group is initially to assist in the setting of objectives and an outline strategy, by 

deliberating and making recommendations to Cabinet. These recommendations 

will inform the work officers undertake in the assessment of sites against the 

objectives and strategy and the development of policies for the plan. The work of 

LPLG then moves onto receiving and considering the evidence base and 

deliberating the implications for the plan.  

 

21. It is important to note that developing a plan is an iterative process, and as the 

evidence base emerges the members and officers should check that previous 

considerations still hold.  However, care should be taken to keep moving forward 

otherwise there is a risk of delay and a prolonged period of speculative 

development in the district. 

Risk Analysis 
 
22.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That the timetable 
proposed in the 
LDS slips 

3 – there are 
unknown 
factors in the 
production of 
a Local Plan 
that require 
consideration 
and may result 
in slippage 

4 – 
government 
intervention 
would 
significantly 
damage the 
reputation of 
the Council 

The project plan 
supporting the LDS 
includes contingency 
periods to allow for 
unknown events to be 
dealt with. This is 
good practice. 

That the local 
plan is found 
unsound at 
Examination 
and/or fails to 
meet the 
Council’s 
objectives 

3 – experience 
from earlier 
draft local 
plans 
demonstrates 
the risks in 
relation to 
soundness 
and in 
achieving the 

4- failure to 
adopt the new 
local plan 
would 
significantly 
damage the 
reputation of 
the Council  

The project plan and 
the methodology set 
out in this report are 
intended to support 
the Council’s 
objectives and to 
substantially reduce 
the risks of an 
unsound plan. 

Page 10



Council’s 
objectives 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.  

  

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 
 
OVERVIEW OF DRAFT LOCAL PLAN PROCESS 
 
APRIL – DECEMBER 2021 

 
 

 
  

Page 12



APPENDIX 3 

 

PROVISI0NAL LPLG WORK PLAN 

APRIL – DECEMBER 2021 

Red items on the Critical Path 

Please also refer to High Level Timetable Chart in Appendix 1 
[...]
 

 Secondary school accessibility catchments for: 
o Walking 
o Cycling 
o Public transport 

 Sixth form accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Cycling 
o Public transport 

 College accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Cycling 
o Public transport 

 GP and health centre accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Public transport 

 Hospital accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Public transport 

 Fruit and vegetable retailer accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Public transport 

 Local centres accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Cycling 
o Public transport 

 Employment centres accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Cycling 
o Public transport 

                                                
9 Accessibility catchments calculated using Uttlesford Accessibility Analysis: TRACC Outputs. A 
judgement will also need to be made regarding the safety and suitability of routes, and whether new 
infrastructure may be required. 

Page 29



16 
 

 Bus and rail network walking catchments: 
o 1 service per hour 
o 4 services per hour 

 Rail station accessibility catchments: 
o Walking 
o Cycling 
o Public transport 

 Is there a viable route from the site to the principal or strategic road network (B roads, A 
roads and motorways)? 

 Are there any fundamental constraints affecting safe site access for road/path users? 
 
Other land uses 

 Would there be a net loss of open space, sports or recreational facilities? 

 Would there be a net loss of employment land? 

 Would there be a net loss of retail provision? 

 Would there be a net loss of community facilities? 

 If known, would any additional uses or infrastructure (including green infrastructure) be 
provided on site? 

Page 30



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

29 April 2021 
Title: Feedback on Consultation on Theme 5: 

Leisure, culture & healthy lifestyles 

Report 
Author: 

Joanna Hill, Planning Policy Officer 

jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report feeds back on the comments received on the First Consultation 
(Issues and Options) Theme 5: Leisure, culture & healthy lifestyles (LC&HL). 

Recommendations 
 

2. That members note 

 the consultation responses and the Forum’s views 

 potential actions to address issues 

 that no final recommendations will be made until all comments have 
been considered (consultation ends 21 April 2021) 

3. That members, if desired, provide any feedback e.g. for officers to consider 
later when making final recommendations, for Forum members’ reference. 

Financial Implications 
 

2. None at this stage. 
 
Background Papers 

 
3. The following papers are referred to: 

 Leisure, culture & healthy lifestyles consultation summary 

 Community Stakeholder Forum response to LC&HL consultation 10 
March 2021 
 

 
Impact  
 

4.  None 

Communication/Consultation Consultation is on going 

Community Safety n/a 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
equalities and Health Impact Assessment 

Health and Safety n/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

n/a 

Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objective of the Council 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace n/a 

 
Situation 
 

Background 

5. In preparation to the formal consultation on a draft Local Plan the Council is 
consulting on a series of 9 themes.  The starting point for the consultation on 
each theme is the Community Stakeholder Forum whose purpose is to inform, 
start a discussion and generate comment.  

6. The fifth theme was on the topic of Leisure, culture & healthy lifestyles and 
was discussed by the Community Stakeholder Forum on 27 January 2021.   
The Forum heard a presentation on Planning Healthier Places given by Julia 
Thrift, Director of Healthier Place Making at the TCPA. The presentation and a 
video of the Forum are available on the website.   

7. Following the Forum the theme was open for public consultation asking the 
gener
[...]
th of formal and informal organisations and events 
across the district and the benefit they contribute to quality of life in Uttlesford.  
The cultural network of venues, skills and events is little documented or 
promoted. The Council could look to examine how arts and culture support the 
local economy, contribute to health and wellbeing, skills and development and 
contribute to placemaking and the distinct identity and experience of Uttlesford   

 

What happens next 

20. The consultation on this theme remains open until 21 April 2021.  

21. Officers and the Forum will consider any feedback made by members at this 
meeting.  Final recommendations, taking into account all comments on all 
themes will be prepared after the close of consultation in April.  The Council 
will use the comments to determine its vision, strategy, policies and prepare 
the draft Local Plan.  

22. Early comments made on the final themes 6-9 will be presented to subsequent 
meetings of the Working Group. 

Risk Analysis 
 

23.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Insufficient regard 
is given to the 
comments 
received on the 
consultation 

1 Little 3: Could lead 
to unsound 
plan. 

Members and officers 
to carefully consider 
results of consultation, 
and clearly explain 
reasons for decisions 
made.   

 

Page 34



1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 35



  

 
 

   
 

Uttlesford Local Plan (Issues and Options) 2020-2021 

First Consultation: Theme 5 Leisure, Culture and Healthy Lifestyles January 2021 

Summary of online consultation – first four weeks 

 

Introduction 

The Community Stakeholder Forum discussed the theme on Wednesday 27 January and 

the theme was then open for comment. 

Comments received by Wednesday 24 February are summarised below and common 

themes ar
[...]
munity listening event yesterday, 95% of Uttlesford is white – there 

are black, Asian and minority residents – should be an audit of the history and 

contribution of abolition of slavery here. 

Create a welcoming and universal atmosphere here.  Could also have diversity 

events. Celebrate the BAME of Uttlesford. Could research the history of for eg 

Saffron Walden and the role of the Quakers in the abolition of slavery.  

Using pubs as a community hub.  

e.g. Coach & Horses in Newport – this is used for this and the garden is important 

and we need to keep them and protect them. 

I wanted to second the comment of multi-cultural events.  Like Cumbria, we were at 

risk of being a mono-culture.  Need to meet needs of people who may come here, 

not just the people who live here already, may require some community capacity 

building. 

I completely agree on the importance of culture, multi-culturalism and the richness of 

our culture.  In ancient Greece it was compulsory for everyone to attend the theatre.  

Some areas have put culture at the heart of their Local Plans. 

Page 47



 
 

Healthy Lifestyles: 

Some very good stuff given only 25 responses and some very good ideas  

Debateable how many ideas will make it into policy.  Many village halls, it would be 

useful to have a refurbishment budget.  Churches too, it would be a good way 

forward to encourage greater usage.  

Cultural venues are easy to build, the trick is sustaining it once it is built. The shared 

facilities are clever, this massively cuts the cost. 

Stansted – there are no public toilets.  They are critical.  Who is responsible for 

providing them? 

There are no public toilets in Newport either, even at the station.  People say it’s not 

necessary, but I’m not sure that is correct. 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Thursday, 29 April 
2021 

Title: Feedback on Consultation on theme 6: 
Biodiversity 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local
[...]
l Plan policy will address these issues.  

Ward-specific impacts This report relates across the whole District 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 
 

Background 

7. In preparation for the formal consultation on the draft Local Plan the Council 
has been consulting on a series of nine themes since October 2020.  The 
Community Stakeholder Forum was set up with a range of representation to 
focus discussion and to elaborate on a wider variety of views on each topic.  
The aim is to inform and to help encourage debate and consideration of each 
topic following from which officers will use the Local Plan to address issues 
raised.  
 

8. The sixth theme was on the topic of Biodiversity. This was added later in the 
programme at the specific request of CSF and members of the public because 
of its importance in the landscape and rural economy of the District. It was 
discussed by the Community Stakeholder Forum on 10th February 2021.   The 
Forum heard a presentation by Dr Andrew Lovett, Director of Learning & 
Teaching in the School of Environmental Sciences at the University of East 
Anglia. The presentation and a video of the Forum are available on the 
website.   
 

Page 50

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/Consultation-and-the-Community-Stakeholder-Forum


9. Following the Forum, the theme was open for public consultation, and 
comments made on the website over ensuing four-week period reported back 
to the Forum on 10th March. The Forum discussion was structured around four 
question areas: 

i. The value of biodiversity to our quality of life – how can we protect and 
improve our natural and green spaces? 

ii. The role of biodiversity in addressing climate change – how can careful 
land management the countryside and villages and towns encourage 
biodiversity? 

iii. Thinking strategically across the District boundaries and local areas – 
how can we connect nature areas? 

iv. How can we use the Local Plan to manage, protect, enhance our 
natural assets; ho
[...]
t work was done by CURAT, raising awareness of the continually reducing water levels 
in the upper River Cam, which also reminded me that the upper Cam is officially designated as a chalk 
stream – no surprise when looking at the quarry to the south of the village.  
 
Storing water in woodland and flood plains will release a constant, significant flow, which is going to 
be an increasingly important part of our environmental and sustainability ambitions.  
We already have a perfect example of this effect of natural water management, which is alongside 
the railway when entering Newport from the south. It may or may not be unrealistic to expect 
rewilding this area to solve the flooding problem on the B1383, but at worst, any costs would be 
justified by having restored accessible natural habitat. Should it be successful, there are many 
opportunities to create more of these areas.  

 

 Surely a feasibility study by experts would be worthwhile, especially if major works are 
being considered? 

 

Page 65



 

Committee: Strategic Infrastructure Development Group 

Local Plan Leadership Group  

Date: 29 April 2021 

Title: Decarbonisation and Water Management: Scope of 
Work  

Report 
Author: 

Lois Bowser, Principal Planner 

Lois.bowser@essex.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 
1.  The report sets out the issues relating to and the proposed scope of work to address 

how the Local Plan can address climate change mitigation, resilience, adaptation and 

achieving net zero carbon and water resource management in preparing the Regulation 

18 Draft Local Plan.  The Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group received a presentation 

from Greater Cambridge on 1st March on decarbonising the electricity grid and in the 

context of addressing climate change how this was being integrated in the local plan 

process including assessing their emerging spatial strategy.  Uttlesford Members share 

similar strategic climate change ambitions and as advised by the Project Review Group 
[...]


hierarchy 

and outline 

strategy) 

Outline 

feasibility 

and Viability 

assessments 

Identify need 

and potential 

sources of 

external 

funding 

Work with 

Climate 

Change 

Working 

Group on 

landowner 

and 

developer 

agreements, 

community 

engagement 

etc 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 LPLG Preferred Options Methodology and Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for LPLG Preferred Options Methodology and Work Programme

	4 Feedback on Consultation on Theme 5: Leisure, Culture and Healthy Lifestyles
	Enc. 1 for Feedback on Consultation on Leisure, culture & healthy lifestyles
	Enc. 2 for Feedback on Consultation on Leisure, culture & healthy lifestyles

	5 Feedback on Consultation on Theme 6: Biodiversity
	Appendix Summary of comments on theme 6: Biodiversity
	Summary
	Recommendations


	6 Decarbonisation and Water Resource Management



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 
S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities Manager), 
L Mills (New Communities Senior Planning Officer) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Evans and Councillor Reeve both requested that the attendance 
record be amended to reflect that they were present at the previous meeting.   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved, subject to the amendment 
of the attendance record.   
 
 

3    LPLG PREFERRED OPTIONS METHODOLOGY AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager and the New Communities 
Senior Planning Officer presented a report which set out the proposed 
methodology for preparing the Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan over the next nine 
months. The report also sought agreement to a provisional work plan of 
meetings until December 2021.  
 
During discussion, officers outlined the process for developing the Strategic 
Objectives for the new Local Plan. It was confirmed that the objectives would be 
derived from a range of documentation including the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Uttlesford District Council Corporate Plan and the Inspectors’ 
findings on the withdrawn local plan and would be developed alongside 
members at an upcoming workshop. Following the workshop, the principles 
would be taken to the next meeting of the group for recommendation to Cabinet.  
 
In response to members questions, the following was also clarified: 

 Officers were engaging with various health providers, including the West 
Essex CCG.  



 

 
 

 The frequency of Local Plan Leadership Group meetings would be 
amended to monthly, with some additional reserved dates.   

 When drafting a Memoranda of Understanding, the Planning department 
will come to discussions with promoters of sites with an open mind but will 
be robust in negotiating to achieve the policy objectives of the Council. 

 
 

4    FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION ON THEME 5: LEISURE, CULTURE AND 
HEALTHY LIFESTYLES  
 
The Planning Policy Officer presented a report on the comments received on the 
fifth consultation theme of “Leisure, Culture and Healthy Lifestyles” which was 
discussed by the Community Stakeholder Forum on 27 January 2021. Following 
the Forum, the theme was open for public consultation and in the first four 
weeks, 25 responses had been received. 
 
Members discussed the findings of the ongoing consultation and the following 
was noted: 

 The report presents the responses received for the first 4 weeks of the 
consultation, however officers will continue to receive responses from all 
themes until 21st April. It was confirmed that a full summary would be 
brought to the Local Plan Leadership Group.  

 The UDC Open Space Assessment Report provided a comprehensive 
evidence base and officers are seeking to expand this for the Local Plan.  

 There was some limited work by the Business Development team to 
explore the arts and culture facilities in the area, but there was a need for 
a wider review of organisations across the district.  

 Members raised concerns that the responses were biased towards older 
age groups, who were more likely to respond to the consultation. Officers 
confirmed that they conducted a targeted survey for young people in order 
to gain a more diverse reflection of response.  

 There was a need to consider whether partnerships to promote leisure, 
culture and healthy lifestyles would be district-wide or if a concentrated 
approach was needed. 

 
 

5    FEEDBACK ON CONSULTATION ON THEME 6: BIODIVERSITY  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented a report on the 
comments received on the sixth consultation theme. 
. 
The sixth theme was on the topic of “Biodiversity” and was discussed by the 
Community Stakeholder Forum on 10th February 2021. Following the Forum, the 
theme was open for public consultation and in the first four weeks, 20 responses 
had been received. 
 
Members discussed the findings of the ongoing consultation and the following 
was noted: 

 Members felt that there was a need to create a vision of how the district 
fits around nature, rather than managing nature like an economic entity.  



 

 
 

 There is an existing tension between biodiversity and agriculture, and the 
new Local Plan needed to find a balance between necessary commercial 
farming, biodiversity and food production. Members highlighted the need 
for ongoing engagement with external authorities, such as the National 
Farmers Union, to achieve this.  

 Members requested that Officers consider how connectivity and wildlife 
corridors can be ensured when allocating land.  

 Officers confirmed that they had been engaging with external 
stakeholders, such as the NFU, for their views on the new Environmental 
Land Management schemes so they can reflect this within the new Local 
Plan. 

 
 

6    DECARBONISATION AND WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented the report which 
sets out the issues relating to and the proposed scope of work to address how 
the Local Plan can address climate change mitigation, resilience, adaptation and 
achieving net zero carbon and water resource management in preparing the 
Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan. It was confirmed that it was the water 
companies’ responsibility to provide a water supply, however it was the local 
authorities responsibility to ensure that the Local Plan is supported by 
appropriate evidence to demonstrate that the plan is deliverable. 
 
Members discussed the challenges of providing a sustainable water supply for 
the future, given the long-term forecast of less rain in the region and an existing 
dependency on aquifers. In addition, they considered current thinking around 
supplying water in future and ideas included scaling down extraction to create a 
reservoir downstream, piping water from elsewhere and pumping water through 
sand dunes.  
 
Members highlighted the need to raise concerns about water infrastructure early 
with providers, in order to ensure that the supply is provided for a deliverable 
local plan.  
 
Officers noted the concerns and suggested that we await the output of the work 
before drawing any conclusions. 
 
Councillor Lees left the meeting at 20:13 
 
The meeting ended at 20:20 
 
 


